0523

County of Santa Cruz

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
(831) 4542160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

JOHN A. FANTHAM
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

AGENDA: JUNE 27, 2000

June 15, 2000

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: 1999/2000 HAZARD ELIMINATION AND SAFETY PROGRAM
GUARD RAIL INSTALLATION (11 LOCATIONS)
CONTRACT NO. 92084, PUBLIC WORKS JOB NO. 40089
FEDERAL PROJECT NO. STPLHG-5936(034)

Members of the Board:

The construction of the subject project is currently in progress with Coral
Construction Company serving as the prime contractor. As originally approved by your Board, the
project included the installation of guard rail at 11 locations throughout the County. Because the
low bid of the project was significantly below the engineer’ s estimate, funding is now available to
install additional guard rail at three other locations on Green Valey Road PM 2.65, Soquel-San
Jose Road PM 3.26, and Alba Road PM 0.92.

Coral Construction Company has agreed to use contract unit prices for measurable
items and to prorate the lump sum items reflecting their original bid prices. Funds are available
within the 1999/2000 Road Program for this additional work and the combined locations of the
original approved project.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Approve Contract Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $97,677.00

2. Authorize the Chairperson of the Board to sign the contract change order on
behalf of the County.

53



SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Page -2- 0524

3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return the signed contract change order to
Public Works for further processing.

Yours truly,

JOHN A. FANTHAM
Director of Public Works

SLH:mg
Attachments
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Oero—

County)(dr/ninistrative Officer

copy to: Public Works
Coral Construction Company

i_') 3 HZRDM



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

0525

TO: Boarc of Supervisors FROM:
Coun-y Administrative Officer PUBL WORK Depf

Coun-y Counsel jﬁ“ ! ‘
- (Signature) /l B (Date)
Auditor-Controller ~—A 5 9

The Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the c'r'ruch?/d/{@greemenf and oufhorize/'rhe execution of the same.

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

1. Said ogreement is between the (Agency)
CONSTRUCTI ON' COVE' ANY
and P.O. BOX 347, WILSONVILLE, OREGON 97070-0347 (Name & Address)

FOR THE CONSTRUCTI ON OF THE 1999/2000 HAZARD ELI M NATI ON AND SAFETY

2. The agreement will provide

PROGRAM (HES) GUARD RAI L INSTALLATION (11 | ocati ons) FEDERAL PRQJECT NO STPLGH 5936 (034)
imendid o wdudt ? mm [ptatas . Dterd Pagrda b TA-po

3. The agreement is needed BECAUSE THE WORK CAN BE DONE MOST EXPEDITIOUSLY BY CONTRACT

4. Period-of the agreement is from BOARD APPROVAL to JUNE 30. 2000
INCIrdSe..
5. ARYiEipE Vg@é % 3 97,677.00 ~_ (Fixed amount; Monthly rate; Not to exceed)

Remorks: CONTRACT $405,454.00; CONTINGENCIES $19,074.30; OVERHI $25,471.70;-TOTAL $450,000 c()(}——«é

7. Appropriations are budgeted in 621100 140089! 3596! (Index#)3 59 0 {Subobject)

NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74

Approprlatlona—m't| nhle anncumbereda Contract No. ﬂ Q qz 0 8+ e _____._é
are no

GARY A. KMUTSON, Ayditor - Controller
By k— A,‘lv-p-) Deputy.

L W W
~4
Proposal reviewed and approved. It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the
—DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS --to execute the same on behalf of the PUBLIC_WORKS DEPARTMENT
(Agency). \Mgnty Administrative Officer
Remarks: " l GU
(Analyst) BYy A} Date _(ﬁ l,i h

Agreemenf approved as to form. Date

WBW:mg

Distribucion:
Bd. of Supv. - White : :
Auditor-Controller - Blue State of California )

Cour ty Counsel « .omna o County of Santa Cruz )
Co. Admin. Officer - Conory |
Auditor-Controller - Pink

Ss

ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Crui’

i i f
Orig noting Dept. - Goldenrod Ste.lte of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of. agreement was approved by
said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an order duly entered
‘To Orig. Dept. if rejected. in the minutes of said Board on County Administrati t
19 By De

ADM 29 (6/95)




COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERNO. __ -~ _

REV. NO

1921162%2 HAF%EEK%F%& olNl AI_I\]O%ATIONS

0526

. SUPPL
SAFE'}‘Y PROGRAM (HES)

CONTRACT SHEETL oF_1 _ sHeeTs
PUBLIC WORKS JOB- NO. 40089 CONTRACT NO. 92084
" R F DOC REF INDEX SUEOBJECT PRJIAICD VENDOR AMOUNT
I 1 L1 1 1 1 1 L 1 1 | 1 1 | S S | I I S | I O O R I |
SUBSID | | | | 4 | y | | | DESCRIPTION L Lt g

oI LY T

o

To CORAL  CONSTRUCTI ON

COVPANY

Contractor

You are hereby directed to make the herein described changes from the plans and specifications or do the following described work not
included in the plans and specifications on this contract.

NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the Board of Supervisors.

will be made for idle time.
Change requested by

Description of work to be done, estimate of
and force account. Unless otherwise s

EsleN

rates for rental of €

ipment cover only such time as equipment is act

rices 1o be paid. Segregate between additional work at contract price, agreed price

ually used and no allowance

| TEM NO. 1 TRAFFI C CONTROL SYSTEM L.S. +
| TEM NO. 2 CLEARING AND GRUBBING L.S. +

| TEM NO. 3 METAL BEAM GUARD RAI L
( STANDARD WOOD POSTS) 691.8 M AT $80.00/M +

| TEM NO. 7 TERM NAL END TREATMENT
(TYPE ET2000) 12 EA. AT 2500.00/EACH +

Estimated Cost Decrease $

The last percentage shown is the net}ccumWrease from the original quantity in the Engineer’'s Estimate.

ESTI MATE OF | NCREASE | N QUANTI TY OF ENG NEERS ESTI MATE AT CONTRACT
UNIT PRICE AND AGREED UPON PRI CE (S).

vy
$15,053. 576=
12,279.45
55,344.00

15,000,00

97,677.88
— orincrease$ 97,677.

By reason of this order the time of
completion will be adjusted as follows:

ADD |5 WORKING DAYS

Submitted by:

CONSTRUCTI ON' ENG NEER

Approval Recommended:

Approved: Board of Supervisors by

DIRECTOR OF pate
PUBLI C VIORKS -
Date

Accepted: Date

Contractor

By

CORAL CONSTRUCTI ON COVPANY

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed, and hereby agree. If this proposal is approved, that we
will provide alt equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above
specified, and will accept as full payment therefor the prices shown above.

Title

If the Contractor does not sign acceptance of this order, his attentiaon is directed to the requirements of the specifications as to proceeding with
the ordered work and filing a written protest within the time therein specified.

3 CLERK OF THE BOARD

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

CONTRACTOR
RESIDENT ENGINEER

FISCAL OFFICER
PROJECT FILE



